2.2 Life of Mine in Years Years 16

2.3 Gold Production
2.3.1 Average Gold Production per year (oz) 51,000

2.3.2 Total Gold Production (LoM) (oz) 822,000

3 Capital Expenditure
3.1 Start-up Capital Plant etc USD$ M 76.5

3.2 Sustaining capital costs USD$ M 22.95

3.3 Closure Costs (in Opex) USD$M 4.500

4 Financial Modelling Result
4.1 Average LoM Cash Costs USD$/oz 735

4.2 After Tax NPV @ 5%pa USD$M 130.96

4.3 IRR % 74

22.11 Financial Model Sensitivity Analysis

A financial sensitivity analysis was conducted on the base case cash flow net present value (NPV) and

internal rate of return on the following variable: capital costs, operational costs, gold price, and

recoveries. A deterministic sensitivity analysis was carried out by varying the input values and

calculating the new net present value at discount rate of 5% pa. The input values where varied by up to

plus and minus 20% on the follows:

• Price of gold (revenue parameters)

• Operating costs

• Capital costs

   NI43-101 ITR Mineral Reserves Est. & PFS for Buckreef Gold Mine Project

 Page 179

 After - Tax

Gold Price NPV($M) IRR (%)

1,100 65 39%

1,150 81 47%

1,200 97 55%

1,250 114 64%

1,300 131 74%

1,350 148 85%

1,400 164 98%

1,450 181 114%

1,500 198 132%

Figure 22.1 Buckreef After-tax Sensitivity Analysis on NPV @ 5%

 -

 50

 100

 150

 200

 250

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

N
P

V
($

M
)

BUCKREEF GOLD PROJECT
Sensitivity Analysis on After Tax NPV @ 5% pa

Gold Price Operating Costs Capital Costs

   NI43-101 ITR Mineral Reserves Est. & PFS for Buckreef Gold Mine Project

 Page 180

23. ADJACENT PROPERTIES

The Buckreef project is situated within the Lake Victoria Gold Belt (LVGB), which is host to numerous

small and a number of large scale gold mining operations as illustrated in figure 23.1.

Figure 23.1 Location of adjacent Gold Properties to Buckreef

The nearest large-scale gold mines projects are outlined as follows:

• Geita Gold Mine: It is and open pit and underground mine and is one of AngloGold Ashanti’s